will increase by 2% per annum over the forecast period.

Exhibit 6: SEA – forecast assumptions

 FY16e FY17e FY18e

Omega-2

Volume (tonnes) 228 336 443

Price (NZ$) 44,350 45,020 45,902

COGS (%) 56 56 56

Omega-3

Volume (tonnes) 282 1,440 2,990

Price (NZ$) 7,752 8,223 8,388

COGS (%) 65 65 65

Source: Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 7: SEA – forecasts

NZ$m FY14 FY15 FY16e FY17e FY18e

Revenue 3.1 6.3 12.3 27.5 46.1

EBITDA 1.0 (2.2) 0.2 5.8 12.7

EBIT 0.5 (2.7) (0.6) 4.7 11.5

NPAT 0.4 (2.8) (0.5) 3.2 7.8

EBITDA margin (%) 33.4 N/M 1.6% 21.2% 27.5%

EBIT margin (%) 15.4 N/M N/M 17.1% 24.9%

Source: SEA data, Edison Investment Research

Exhibit 8: SEA – revenue and EBIT

Source: SEA data, Edison Investment Research

Our forecasts are sensitive to the ramp-up of omega-3 production. We have undertaken sensitivity

analysis, which shows full production reached by FY18 instead of FY19. The result is a 19% lift in

our DCF and a 29% increase in FY18 NPAT.

-10.0%

-5.0%

0.0%

5.0%

10.0%

15.0%

20.0%

25.0%

30.0%

-10.0

 -

 10.0

 20.0

 30.0

 40.0

 50.0

FY14 FY15 FY16e FY17e FY18e

E
B

IT
 m

argin (%
)

N
Z

$m

Revenue EBIT EBIT margin

SeaDragon | 20 August 2015 10

Exhibit 9: SEA – Sensitivity analysis

 FY16e FY17e FY18e

Production

Omega-3 tonnes – forecast 282 1,440 2,990

Omega-3 tonnes – sensitivity 282 1,740 4,140

Variance (%)  20.8 38.5

Revenue (NZ$m)

Omega-3 tonnes – forecast 12.3 27.5 46.1

Omega-3 tonnes – sensitivity 12.3 30.0 55.7

Variance (%)  8.9 20.8

EBITDA (NZ$m)

Omega-3 tonnes – forecast 0.2 5.8 12.7

Omega-3 tonnes – sensitivity 0.2 6.7 16.0

Variance (%)  14.7 26.4

NPAT (NZ$m)

Omega-3 tonnes – forecast (0.5) 3.2 7.8

Omega-3 tonnes – sensitivity (0.5) 3.7 10.1

Variance (%)  18.5 29.2

DCF (NZ cents per share)

Omega-3 tonnes – forecast (cps) 0.021

Omega-3 tonnes – sensitivity (cps) 0.025

Variance (%) 18.5

Source: Edison Investment Research

We have calculated the break-even point in production terms as 200t of omega-2 and 600t of

omega-3

Cash flow

We have assumed that no dividends will be paid during the forecast period.

Balance sheet

We have assumed that the NZ$9.0m capital raise which includes the conversion of BioScience

Managers NZ$2.5m convertible note to equity (through participation in the bookbuild for the

shortfall) is successful and that this funding will be sufficient to fund the completion of the omega-3